
421 N. COUNTY FARM
ROAD

WHEATON, IL 60187
www.dupagecounty.gov

DU PAGE COUNTY

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-1161

Status:Type: Change Order Adopted

File created: In control:3/10/2023 Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action:3/21/2023 3/28/2023

Title: DT-R-0336A-21 – Amendment to Resolution DT-R-0336-21, issued to Thorne Electric, Inc., for the
traffic signal improvements along CH 23/Gary Avenue - St. Charles Road to Geneva Road, Section21-
00237-10-TL, to increase the funding in the amount of $59,701.76; resulting in an amended contract
total amount of $875,562.33; an increase of 7.32%.

Attachments: 1. Thorne Change Order, 2. Thorne Supporting Data, 3. Thorne Electric Vendor Ethics

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedFinance Committee3/28/2023 1 Pass

ApprovedDuPage County Board3/28/2023 1 Pass

Approved and Sent to FinanceTransportation Committee3/21/2023 1 Pass

DT-R-0336A-21

AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION DT-R-0336-21
ISSUED TO THORNE ELECTRIC, INC.

TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS ALONG CH 23/GARY AVENUE
ST. CHARLES ROAD TO GENEVA ROAD

SECTION 21-00237-10-TL
(CONTRACT INCREASE $59,701.76, +7.32%)

WHEREAS, the DuPage County Board heretofore approved and adopted Resolution DT-R-0336-21 on
July 13, 2021; and

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded by County Board Resolution DT-R-0336-21 TO Thorne Electric,
Inc., for the traffic signal improvements along CH 23/Gary Avenue - St. Charles Road to Geneva Road; and

WHEREAS, the current cost of said contract to the County of DuPage, by and through the Division of
Transportation, is $815,860.57; and

WHEREAS, due to an increase in quantities of conduit and electric cable, as well as sidewalk removal
and replacement that were not in the original plans, an increase to the contract is recommended; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Transportation Committee recommends a change order to increase the
contract in the amount of $59,701.76.

WHEREAS, an adjustment in funding is in the best interest of the County and authorized by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution DT-R-0336-21, issued to Thorne Electric, is
hereby amended to increase the funding in the amount of $59,701.76, resulting in an amended contract total
amount of $875,562.33, an increase of 7.32%.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk transmit a copy of this Resolution and any
associated Illinois Department of Transportation BLR form appropriating the necessary motor fuel tax funds to
pay for the improvement to the State of Illinois Department of Transportation, by and through the Division of

DU PAGE COUNTY Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1161, Version: 1

Transportation.

Enacted and approved this 28th day of March, 2023 at Wheaton, Illinois.

________________________________
DEBORAH A. CONROY, CHAIR

DU PAGE COUNTY BOARD

Attest: ___________________________________
JEAN KACZMAREK, COUNTY CLERK

DU PAGE COUNTY Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

